
 
County Hall 

Rhadyr 
Usk 

NP15 1GA 
 

The person dealing with this matter is: Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01633 644219 

 
 

Date: 20-Nov-15 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE INSPECTIONS 
 
Site inspections for the planning applications will be held on ENTER DATE OF SITE VISIT at the 
times indicated below.  
 
The inspections will commence from County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA where a minibus 
will be provided to transport Planning Committee Members to the sites.  The Planning Committee 
will therefore depart from County Hall at 9.00 am.   
 
Local Members who have been invited to attend sites within their ward are asked to make their 
own way to the site due to limited spaces on the minibus.  
 
 
ITINERARY  
 
Time Application 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest 

 
3.  To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4.  To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief Officer - 

Enterprise (copies attached) 

 
1.1.  DC/2012/00685 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WOOLAWAY BUNGALOW & 

REPLACEMENT WITH A SINGLE DWELLING - KIMBERLEY, THE NARTH, 
MONMOUTH, NP25 4QN 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 
1.2.  DC/2014/00998 - VARIOUS  SIGNS IN ASSOCIATION WITH PROPOSED 

MCDONALDS DRIVE THROUGH RESTAURANT - WESTGATE, LAND OFF MERTHYR 
ROAD, LLANFOIST 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 
1.3.  DC/2014/00999 - 6 NO. FASCIA SIGNS IN ASSOCIATION WITH PROPOSED 

Public Document Pack



 

MACDONALDS DRIVE THROUGH RESTAURANT - WESTGATE, LAND OFF 
MERTHYR ROAD, LLANFOIST 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 
1.4.  DC/2014/01000 - MCDONALD'S DRIVE THROUGH RESTAURANT - WESTGATE, 

LAND OFF MERTHYR ROAD, LLANFOIST 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVED 

 
1.5.  DC/2014/01001 - THE INSTALLATION OF A FREESTANDING 8M HIGH TOTEM SIGN - 

WESTGATE, LAND OFF MERTHYR ROAD, LLANFOIST 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 
1.6.  DC/2014/01468 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 209 DWELLINGS, 

RECONFIGURED ACCESS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND OTHER ANCILLARY 
WORKS - SUDBROOK PAPERMILL SUDBROOK 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 
1.7.  DC/2014/01489 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND REPLACEMENT WITH 

NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CURTILAGE AND 
LANDSCAPING WORKS - PWLL Y CATH, NEWCHURCH, DEVAUDEN 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 
1.8.  DC/2015/00688 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 5 DWELLINGS 

(INCLUDING 60% AFFORDABLE HOUSING) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AND THE 
PROVISION OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS - LAND AT SHIRENEWTON (LDP 
ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 xiv) b)) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 
1.9.  DC/2015/00895 - EXTENSION OF PARKING AREA AND CREATION OF OVERFLOW 

PARKING AREA FOR HUMBLE BY NATURE FARM VISITOR ATTRACTION - 
HUMBLE BY NATURE, UPPER MEEND FARM, LYDART, MONMOUTH 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 
 



 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
- Page 1 - 

 
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 

Usk on Tuesday 6th October 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, P.R. Clarke, D. Dovey, D.J. 
Evans, R.J.C. Hayward, P. Murphy, M. Powell, B. Strong, F. Taylor, P. 
Watts  and A.M. Wintle. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mr. M. Hand  - Head of Planning 
Mr. P. Thomas - Development Services Manager 
Mrs. P. Clarke - Planning and Enforcement Manager 
Mrs. J. Coppock - Development Plans Manager  
Mr. M. Davies  - Development Plans Manager 
Mrs. J. Draper  - Development Control Officer 
Mrs. S. Wiggam  - Senior Strategy & Policy Officer 
Mr. R. Tranter  - Head of Legal Services 
Mrs. S. King  - Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 1.- Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D. 
Edwards, R. Harris, J. Higginson and A.E. Webb. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.- Declarations of interest are noted under the relevant minute item.  
 
 
MINUTES 
 

3.- The minutes of the Planning Committee m
[...]
suant to the Members’ Code of Conduct, as school governor.  

 
 Notes 
 

† Denotes that objections were made to these applications. 
 

* Denotes that late correspondence was received in respect of these 
applications. 

 
We resolved that the following application be refused: 

 
Application DC/2013/00456†* - CHANGE OF USE TO THE STORAGE AND 
REPAIR OF LIGHT MOTOR VEHICLES; STORAGE AND REPAIR OF UP 
TO TWO HGV MOTOR VEHICLES AND A TRAILER; RETENTION OF 

Page 2



- Page 3 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee   
dated 6th October 2015 continued 

 

 

VEHICLE WASHING AREA AND ANCILLARY PARKING LAND 
INCLUDING NEW BARN WORKSHOPS, TINTERN ROAD, ST ARVANS 
 
 

The following applications were considered where debate ensued. 
  
(a)     Application DC/2010/00670†* - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 8 

UNITS, COMPRISING OF A 1 BED FLAT, A 2 BED FLAT ABOVE FOUR 
CAR PORTS AND 6 NO THREE-BEDROOM HOUSES AND ALL 
ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND TO THE REAR OF 34 TO 39 CROSS 
STREET, OFF BEILI PRIORY, ABERGAVENNY 

  
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for 
approval subject to conditions, as outlined in the report. 

 
 Mr. P. Kelly, Director of the applicant company owning the site, attended the 

meeting by invitation of the Chairman and outlined the following points:  
 

 The application was considered as sustainable, as it was on brownfield 
site and close to the town centre. 
   

 Conveniently located to walk to work/shops and public transport hub is 
behind the site.   

 

 The on-site archaeological dig had unearthed items, which had been 
donated to museum by the applicant.  

 

 National Resources Wales had confirmed that the brook does not run 
under the site.  

 

 There was nothing to add to the case officer report and 
recommendations were endorsed.   

 
A member of the committee presented a letter sent by 6 residents, which 
suggested that there was not sufficient information for the application to be 
considered and that it should 
[...]
 a property was being shoe horned 
into a garden.  

 
Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor P. Murphy 
that application DC/2015/00210 be approved subject to the conditions, as 
outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 

   
 For approval  - 12 
 Against Approval - 0 

Abstentions  - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/00210 be approved subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report. 

 

Page 4



- Page 5 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee   
dated 6th October 2015 continued 

 

 

(c) Application DC/2015/00854†* - PROPOSED REPLACEMENT DWELLING<. 
FERN LEA, TRELLECH CROSS, TRELLECH NP25 4PX. 
 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for 
approval subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report. 

 
Mr A. Thomas, objecting to the application, attended the meeting by invitation 
of the Chairman and outlined the following points:  
 

 Community council concerned as proposed development is out of 
character and not fitting rural area of AONB.   
 

 Development contributed in no way to protection and enhancement of 
AONB.   

 

 Current proposal falls short of enhancement, feels it would not have 
neutral effect but negative one.   

 
Mr Powell, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chairman and outlined 
the following points:  
 

 The Head of Planning had made a balanced judgement which was 
supported by National Resources Wales, Highways, Welsh Water and 
officers. 
 

 The report did not refer to extensive pre-application discussion, which 
is a welcome discussion for officers to provide advice and helpful for 
the applicant.  

 

 Proposed dwelling is not of the mass house building.  AONB was 
considered.  Planning system should take account to conclusions 
reached by pre-app discussion.  Comments made seem to be 
unsustainable.   

 
It was proposed by Council
[...]
ed.  The appropriate and proper sequence of events had 
been adhered to.  
 
We were informed that officers had further discussed design and detail of the 
properties within the site and these had been significantly improved through 
negotiation, which complemented the surrounding area. 
 
The committee thanked the team for the work and negotiations that had taken 
place, which ensured that the site would be developed in accordance with 
Monmouthshire requirements and detail had been included as a condition 
within the application.  Further sites in the area would be developed in 
accordance with this.   
 
Members recognised the significant improvement of those properties initially 
proposed, compared to the updated current properties included within the 
application.  

 
Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell 
that applications DC/2015/00390, DC/2015/00392, DC/2015/00404, 
DC/2015/00921 and DC/2013/00368 be approved subject to the conditions, 
as outlined in the report. 
 

Page 6



- Page 7 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee   
dated 6th October 2015 continued 

 

 

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
   
 For approval     - 7 
 Against approval    - 2 

Abstentions     - 0 
 
We resolved that applications DC/2015/00390, DC/2015/00392, 
DC/2015/00404, DC/2015/00921 and DC/2013/00368 be approved subject to 
the conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
The meeting ended at 5.35 p.m. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2012/00685 

 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WOOLAWAY BUNGALOW & REPLACEMENT 

WITH A SINGLE DWELLING 

 

KIMBERLEY, THE NARTH, MONMOUTH, NP25 4QN 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 

Case Officer: Jo Draper 

Date Registered: 20th May 2015 

 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

1.1 This application relates to a modest ‘Woolaway’ bungalow situated on a generous plot. 

The application site also include
[...]
ly runs through and is 

obstructed by the building it is proposed to demolish. The legal alignment of Footpath 

39 must remain open and free for use by the public at all times. It is possible that the 

proposal may resolve this issue but if not a public path order will need to be obtained. 

A public path order will also need to be obtained prior to any works further affecting 

the availability of the path. Additionally if the path is to be made temporarily 

unavailable by construction work then a temporary path closure will need to be 

obtained and any damage to the path as a result of the development will need to be 

made good by the applicant. The applicant should contact Countryside Access 

Department to discuss. 

7. Please see Natural Resources Wales Planning Advice Note. 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2015/00688 

 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 5 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 60% 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AND THE PROVISION 

OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS 

 

LAND AT SHIRENEWTON (LDP ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 xiv) b)) 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 

Case Officer: Kate Young 

Date Registered: 20th January 2015 

 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

The application seeks the erection of five residential units comprising two, detached 

4-bedroomed two storey market units and a two storey affordable  housing block 

containing one 2-bedroomed house and two 1-bedroomed flats. There would be two 

shared vehicular accesses, one for the market housing and one for the affordable units. 

The two detached houses would each have a double garage and the affordable units 

would have five car parking spaces. There would be new hedge planting along the 

northern and eastern boundaries. The existing hedge along the road frontage would be 

re-aligned to accommodate the visibility splay. Both the market housing and the 

affordable units would be finished in the same brick and natural stone materials with 

natural slate roofs. 

 

[...]
lly 

considered at the LDP stage and the Highway Engineers have no objection to the proposal as 

a result of the increase in traffic. The fact that the visibility spay is outside the Village 

Development Boundary is not a justification for refusal; this is a situation repeated many 

times throughout the County. 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to a 106 agreement that the three 

affordable housing units be transferred to a registered housing provider. 

 

Conditions/Reasons 

 

5 years in which to commence development 

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed. 

Foul and surface water shall be drained separately; no surface water shall drain onto the 

highway or into the highway drainage system. 

Construction Management Plan 

Biodiversity Enhancements 

Nesting Bird protection 

Page 170



Before Plot 1 is occupied, a 1.8 metre high close boarded timber fence shall be erected 

subject to details to be submitted and approved by the LPA before works commence along 

the western boundary. 

 

Informative: 

1. The developer is advised to contact the Council’s Highways Department who has 

advised that no development should commence until the applicant has submitted an 

application to the Highway Authority, pursuant to Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980, for 

the provision of the two access points and footway within the existing public highway.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2015/00895 

 

EXTENSION OF PARKING AREA AND CREATION OF OVERFLOW PARKING 

AREA FOR HUMBLE BY NATURE FARM VISITOR ATTRACTION 

 

HUMBLE BY NATURE, UPPER MEEND FARM, LYDART, MONMOUTH   

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 

 

Case Officer: Craig O’Connor  

Date Registered: 25/09/2015 

 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

1.1 The application seeks retrospective planning consent for the extension of the parking 

area to the south of the existing agricultural buildings and also the creation of an 

ove
[...]
ance with the hereby approved 

plans.  

 

 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting
	4a DC/2012/00685 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WOOLAWAY BUNGALOW & REPLACEMENT WITH A SINGLE DWELLING - KIMBERLEY, THE NARTH, MONMOUTH, NP25 4QN
	4b DC/2014/00998 - VARIOUS  SIGNS IN ASSOCIATION WITH PROPOSED MCDONALDS DRIVE THROUGH RESTAURANT - WESTGATE, LAND OFF MERTHYR ROAD, LLANFOIST
	4c DC/2014/00999 - 6 NO. FASCIA SIGNS IN ASSOCIATION WITH PROPOSED MACDONALDS DRIVE THROUGH RESTAURANT - WESTGATE, LAND OFF MERTHYR ROAD, LLANFOIST
	4d DC/2014/01000 - MCDONALD'S DRIVE THROUGH RESTAURANT - WESTGATE, LAND OFF MERTHYR ROAD, LLANFOIST
	4e DC/2014/01001 - THE INSTALLATION OF A FREESTANDING 8M HIGH TOTEM SIGN - WESTGATE, LAND OFF MERTHYR ROAD, LLANFOIST
	4f DC/2014/01468 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 209 DWELLINGS, RECONFIGURED ACCESS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND OTHER ANCILLARY WORKS - SUDBROOK PAPERMILL SUDBROOK
	4g DC/2014/01489 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND REPLACEMENT WITH NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CURTILAGE AND LANDSCAPING WORKS - PWLL Y CATH, NEWCHURCH, DEVAUDEN
	4h DC/2015/00688 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 5 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 60% AFFORDABLE HOUSING) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AND THE PROVISION OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS - LAND AT SHIRENEWTON (LDP ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 xiv) b))
	4i DC/2015/00895 - EXTENSION OF PARKING AREA AND CREATION OF OVERFLOW PARKING AREA FOR HUMBLE BY NATURE FARM VISITOR ATTRACTION - HUMBLE BY NATURE, UPPER MEEND FARM, LYDART, MONMOUTH



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

November, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, D. Dovey, D. Evans, R. Harris, 
B. Hayward, J. Higginson, M. Powell, B. Strong, F. Taylor and 
A. Wintle 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Paula Clarke Planning Applications and Enforcement Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Temporary Monitoring Officer 
Mark Hand Head of Planning 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors D. Edwards, P. Murphy, P. Watts and A. Webb 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received 
 
2. To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the planning committee meeting held on the 6th October 2015 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief Officer - 

Enterprise (copies attached)  
 
Planning applications considered at the meeting were dealt with in a different order to the 
agenda.  
 
We resolved that the following applications be refused  
 

Application DC/2014/01001 – THE INSTALLATION OF A FREESTANDING 8M HIGH 
TOTEM SIGN – WESTGATE, LAND OF MERTHYR ROAD, LLANFOIST†* 
 
Application DC/2014/01489 – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND 
REPLACEMENT WITH NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED 
ACCES, CURTILAGE AND LANDSCAPING WORKS – PWLL Y CATH, 
NEWCHURCH, DEVAUDEN 

 
Notes 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

November, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

† Denotes that objections were made to these applications. 
 
* Denotes that late correspondence was received in respect of these applications. 

 
Cllr Strong left the meeting after application DC/2014/00998 was considered 
 
Cllrs Blakebrough and Wintle left the meeting after application DC/2014/01468 was considered 
and returned prior to application DC/2015/00688 was considered. 
 
4. DC/2012/00685 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WOOLAWAY BUNGALOW & 

REPLACEMENT WITH A SINGLE DWELLING - KIMBERLEY, THE NARTH, 
MONMOUTH, NP25 4QN  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions outlined in the report.  
 
Mr Nicholls, objecting to the application, attending the meeting by invitation of the chairman and 
outlined the following points:  
 

 Mr Nicholls objected to paragraph 5.5.1 of the briefing notes  

 He considered drainage to be an issue for the property and that the new scheme 
changes the current distribution of surface water.  

 Highlighted that under a previous application for the property a porosity survey was 
needed.  

 A property down the slope will be affected by the surface water drain away below.  

 Mr Nicholls believes that insufficient consultation was conducted and the surface water 
needs to be addressed.  

 
Paul Brice, agent to the applicant, attending the meeting by invitation of the chairman outlined 
his following points:  
 

 Previous planning applications related to two dwellings but concerns around drainage 
led to the plans to be changed and is now therefore proposing a single property.  

 Adjustments have been made to the plans to as requested alleviate any concerns.  

 Other applications within the locality have been approved for larger and taller properties 
than this application.  

 Request that the application be approved.  
 
The committee queried 5.10 and 5.2.3 in relation to the ridge height and clarification on the 
height due to different measurements contained in the application report. An officer confirmed 
that the different measurements are due to property being sunk in to the ground and 
measurements presented are from neighbouring properties and at ground level.  
 
Members are pleased that the Wye Valley AONB consider the plans to have no detrimental 
impact on the property but still has concerns around surface drainage water. Condition 7 of the 
application states that no surface water from site shall drain into county highway and queried if 
highways have confirmed they are happy that the proposals are fit for purpose? Officers 
confirmed that highways and building control had been consulted and are happy with the 
proposals in the application.  
 
Members raised concerns around the consultation period and that the consultation closed the 
day of the meeting and queried whether the committee should only be considering the 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

November, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

application once all relevant consultation and information is complete. Officers informed 
members that they had re-consulted on the amended plan even though they do not need to and 
if any further correspondence arrives before the end of the day that brings new information to 
light then it could be sent to the delegated panel for decision.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Blakeborough and seconded by Councillor Taylor that the 
application be deferred to a future meeting until the consultation period was complete.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded and the motion not carried.  
 
 To defer   - 4 
 Against deferral  - 8 
 
Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor R. 
Harris and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell that application number DC/2012/00685 
be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 11 
 Against Approval - 0 
 Abstentions  -  1 
 
We resolved that application number DC/2012/00685 be approved subject to the conditions, as 
outlined in the report. Any further consultation objections received before 04/11/16 to be 
reported to the Delegated Panel prior to a decision being issued. 
 
5. DC/2014/01000 - MCDONALD'S DRIVE THROUGH RESTAURANT - WESTGATE, LAND 

OFF MERTHYR ROAD, LLANFOIST  
 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report.  
 
County Councillor M. Hickman addressed the committee as local member by invitation of the 
chairman and raised the following points:  

 Councillor Hickman informed the committee that he would represent the views of the 
electorate but is difficult as there is a divide between those in support of the application 
and those against.  

 Requested that the item be deferred as Llanfoist Community Council failed to register 
councillors to speak relating to the application in the specified time. 

 Is concerned that a 24 hour fully illuminated site in Brecon Beacons National Park with 
dark sky status doesn’t sit within the locality and would like to see a 3d model of how it 
would be situated.  

 Disagreed with the application report which stated that the restaurant couldn’t be built in 
Abergavenny town and believes that cattle market site would be a suitable location.   

 Requested that if the application received approval then it needs strict conditions and 
clarity around the building materials to be used.  

 
The committee addressed concerns regarding the 24 hour lighting of the restaurant and 
highlighted the transfer station next to the proposed site as being illuminated for the same 
period.  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

November, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Members raised concern relating to the litter that will be generated from the restaurant and who 
would be responsible for cleaning it up. Officers informed members that any waste on the 
adjacent trunk road would be the responsibility of the Welsh Government as they own the road. 
Any waste within 400 yards of the proposed site will be cleaned by the restaurants own staff 
three times a day and more if required.  
 
The committee queried the concerns of the Brecon Beacons National Park, the landscaping 
officers of Monmouthshire County Council and the general piecemeal development of the 
proposed site. Officers informed the committee that wider site has received approval for this 
type of application and that approval contains detailed landscaping proposals which are not 
incorporated into this application which protect the surrounding area.  
 
Members also queried if there was sufficient parking spaces proposed for the restaurant. 
Officers informed the committee that highways are satisfied with the number of spaces. 
 
Having considered the report and the views expressed it was proposed by County Councillors 
R. Harris and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell that application DC/2014/01000 be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
 For Approval  - 11  
 Against Approval - 1 
 Absentions  - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2014/01000 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined 
in the report.  
 
6. DC/2014/00998 - VARIOUS  SIGNS IN ASSOCIATION WITH PROPOSED MCDONALDS 

DRIVE THROUGH RESTAURANT - WESTGATE, LAND OFF MERTHYR ROAD, 
LLANFOIST  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions outlined in the report.  

 
The committee raised concerns regarding the need for three 5 metre by 2 metre signs situated 
around the site and whether there was a need for these in additional to the twenty seven other 
signs contained in the application. Members also questioned if the signs were bilingual and if 
not that these were not in addition to the signs included in the application.  
 
A discussion was also held around the need for illuminated welcome and goodbye signs on the 
site and it was proposed by County Councillor F. Taylor and seconded by County Councillor R. 
Hayward that they be removed from the application.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For removal  - 8  
 Against removal - 3 
 Abstentions  - 0 
 
It was then proposed by County Councillor J. Higginson and seconded by County Councillor M. 
Powell that the three 5 metre by 2 metre banner signs are removed from the application.  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

November, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
 For removal  - 12 
 Against removal - 0 
 Abstentions  - 0 
 
 
County Councillor R. Harris proposed that the remaining 27 signs forming part of the application 
are approved and this was seconded by County Councillor M. Powell.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
 For Approval  - 10 
 Against Approval - 2 
 Abstentions  - 0  
 
We resolved that application DC/2014/00998 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined 
in the report and the amendment agreed by the committee to remove the three 5 metre by 2 
metre banner signs.  
 
7. DC/2014/00999 - 6 NO. FASCIA SIGNS IN ASSOCIATION WITH PROPOSED 

MACDONALDS DRIVE THROUGH RESTAURANT - WESTGATE, LAND OFF MERTHYR 
ROAD, LLANFOIST  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions outlined in the report.  
 
Having considered the report, it was proposed by County Councillor R. Higginson and seconded 
by County Councillor M. Powell that application DC/2014/00999 be approved subject to the 
conditions, as outlined in the report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 

For Approval  - 10 
Against Approval -  1  

 Abstentions  - 0 
 
We resolved that application DC/2014/00999 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined 
in the report.  
 
8. DC/2014/01468 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 209 DWELLINGS, 

RECONFIGURED ACCESS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND OTHER ANCILLARY WORKS - 
SUDBROOK PAPERMILL SUDBROOK  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for refusal.   
 
County Councillor P. Fox, addressing the committee as the local member, attended the meeting 
by invitation of the Chairman and outlined the following points:  
 

 Whilst he accepts that access to a site are not grounds for refusal, this application shows 
that the Councils policy is not helpful given the access to the development is a singular 
traffic lighted bridge lane that will add significant pressure on the existing highways.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

November, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 He is pleased that the application is recommended for refusal. Whilst he accepts that the 
LDP designates 190 houses to be built on the proposed site but is still concerned at the 
size of the development which will double the size of the village.  

 A fundamental reason for rejecting the application is that the proposals do not include 
any affordable when the Councils policy states that 25% of the development must be 
affordable housing.  

 The increase in traffic and congestion also poses a risk to school routes and walking 
routes around the area.  

 
Mr Watkins, objecting to the application and speaking on behalf of Portskewett Community 
Council, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chairman and outlined the following points:  
 

 He supported the points raised by County Councillor P. Fox 

 The main area of concern for the Community Council was the access to the site across 
the bridge. He queried the last time a structural engineers report was completed on the 
bridge to assess if it can cope with the additional traffic and heavy vehicles used for the 
development works.  

 Also concerned that as the bridge is the only access to the area residents would be cut 
off if the bridge failed.  

 Other concerns include insufficient parking as well as a roundabout being a preferred 
entrance to the site rather than a junction.  

 
The committee also raised concerns at the lack of affordable housing which goes against the 
council policy and wishes of the committee and are disappointed with the developer for not 
including this in the proposals.  
 
Members also raised concerns around the lack of proposed parking and the potential issues this 
may cause emergency services and refuse vehicles in navigating the site due to the need for 
side street parking.  
 
Members queried whether Section 106 funding that has been requested includes funding for 
improvements to transport links and assessments to the bridge. Members were informed that 
the funding requested is to extend the local schools to cope with the additional children that will 
attend as a result of the development leisure provision, bus service improvements and a travel 
plan. 
  
The committee were provided with an update from the Head of Planning as to the history of the 
application for the site and how they have arrived at the current position.  
 
Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor R. 
Higginson and seconded by County Councillor D. Evans that application DC/2014/01468 be 
refused.  
 
Upon being put to the vote it was unanimously agreed to refuse the application and we resolved 
that application DC/2014/01468 be refused. 
 
For refusal  – 11 
Against refusal – 0 
Abstentions  -  0 
 
9. DC/2015/00688 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE 5 DWELLINGS 

(INCLUDING 60% AFFORDABLE HOUSING) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AND THE 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

November, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

PROVISION OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS - LAND AT SHIRENEWTON (LDP 
ALLOCATION SITE SAH11 xiv) b))  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions outlined in the report.  
 
County Councillor G. Down, addressing the committee as the local member, attended the 
meeting by invitation of the Chairman and outlined the following points: 
 

 Whilst the community council think the site is too crammed and four houses would be 
better than five he would accept five as suitable number of properties. 

 The only concern is that there are two accesses to the site, one for private houses and 
one for affordable houses. It is his belief that this is wrong and the site should have a 
single access to all properties which would avoid the need for re-siting an historic 
hedgerow.  

 
The committee questioned the need for the site to have two accesses rather just one. With no 
logical reason for two entrances, is was proposed by County Councillor F. Taylor and seconded 
by County Councillor D. Blakebrough that the application is deferred to a future meeting to allow 
the application to be amended to contain a single entrance.  
 
Upon being put to the vote it was unanimously approved for deferral and we resolved that 
application DC/2015/00688 be deferred.  
 
To defer – 11 
Against  – 0 
Abstentions - 0  
 
10. DC/2015/00895 - EXTENSION OF PARKING AREA AND CREATION OF OVERFLOW 

PARKING AREA FOR HUMBLE BY NATURE FARM VISITOR ATTRACTION - HUMBLE 
BY NATURE, UPPER MEEND FARM, LYDART, MONMOUTH  

 
We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions outlined in the report.  
 
The committee queried the materials to be used for the overflow car park as during site visit the 
owner raised concerns around the area becoming muddy.  
 
It was also noted that the application is retrospective and is not the first time an application for 
this site has been made retrospectively. Members were in agreement that the planning process 
must be followed and should consider imposing penalties for any future retrospective 
applications. The Head of Planning explained that legislation requires retrospective applications 
to be considered on their planning merits: the applicant cannot be penalised simply because the 
application is retrospective.  A letter had been written to the applicants previously at the request 
of committee, and it should be noted that the extended parking area already in place had been 
carried out prior to that letter being sent. 
 
Having considered the report and the views expressed, it was proposed by County Councillor 
M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor R. Harris that application DC/2015/00895 be 
approved, subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote it was unanimously approved and we resolved that application 
DC/2015/00895 be approved subject to the conditions, as outlined in the report.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 3rd 

November, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
To approve  – 11 
Against approval –  0 
Abstentions  -  0 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm  
 

 


